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8 
第二 2nd 3,080,000 第三 3rd   1,400,000 
第五 5th 462,000 第六 6th 280,000 
 

 下午四時十分           冠軍一哩賽 
4.10 P.M.            THE CHAMPIONS MILE 
(608) 1600 米 METRES (平磅賽 Terms) 

(國際一級賽 GROUP 1) 
 

HK$14,000,000 頭馬 1st 7,980,000 
w with a Trophy 第四 4th 798,000 

報名費 Entry Fee 無 Nil 宣佈出賽費 Declaration Fee 140,000 
                                                                            補充報名費 Supplementary Fee 140,000 
 
Race Conditions: For 3 year olds and upwards.  Weights : Northern Hemisphere bred : 4yo & up colts, horses and geldings 126 lb; 4yo & up fillies 
and mares 122 lb; 3yo colts and geldings 117 lb; 3yo fillies 113 lb.  Southern Hemisphere bred : 4yo & up colts, horses and geldings 126 lb; 4yo & 
up fillies and mares 122 lb; 3yo colts and geldings 123 lb; 3yo fillies 119 lb. No freelance or apprentice jockey allowance may be claimed. 

 

 

1  滿樂時  (TT) 
MAURICE (JPN) 5 b h 
Screen Hero (JPN) - Mejiro Frances (JPN) (Carnegie (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Kazumi Yoshida 

 

堀宣行 (日本) 

N Hori (JPN) 
2 (1-0-0-0-1)  

莫雷拉 (6) 
J Moreira  
506 (128-74-81-44-179)  

126 lb 
(121) 

 

 

HK Starts : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) Right-handed : 11 (7-0-1-1-2) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) GF+ : 11 (6-0-1-1-3) 
Lifetime : 13 (8-0-1-1-3) Non-Turf : - Good : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) 
2016 : 0 (0-0-0-0-0) Distance : 6 (5-0-0-0-1) Yielding : - 
G1 : 3 (3-0-0-0-0) Track & Dist : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (4-0-0-1-0) 1400-1800 : 12 (8-0-1-1-2) HK$ : 34,613,650 
G1 win : '15 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile 1600m, '15 Mile Championship 1600m, '15 Yasuda 

Kinen 1600m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

5/13  - 12/1/14 97 G3 Shinzan Kinen - 3yo KYO, JPN 1600 RH F 123 H Uchida 11  24.20 23.10 22.80 1.33.80 34.90 -  3 - 2 - 5 6.5 6.4 Mikki Isle 
4/15  - 23/3/14 104 G2 Spring S. - 3yo NAK, JPN 1800 RH F 123 Y Kawada 5  24.50 24.20 23.90 1.48.40 35.10 12 - 12 - 11 - 4 2.8 19.8 Rosa Gigantea 
7/18  - 10/5/14 103 G2 Kyoto Shimbun Hai - 3yo KYO, JPN 2200 RH F 123 Y Kawada 17  25.00 24.90 23.40 2.11.00 35.80 9 - 6 - 3 - 7 3 13.1 Hagino Hybrid 
3/12  - 31/5/14 103 - Shirayuri S. - 3yo KYO, JPN 1800 RH F 123 S Hamanaka 1  24.10 24.70 22.80 1.45.10 33.50 -  10 - 10 - 3 0.8 7.1 Staphanos 
1/16  - 25/1/15 - - ¥10M or below hcp NAK, JPN 1600 RH F 123 F Berry 7  23.10 24.00 23.30 1.33.70 34.60 5 - 6 - 5 - 1 3 1.9F Sakura d'Amour 
1/11  - 7/3/15 - - ¥16M or below NAK, JPN 1800 RH G 126 K Tosaki 1  24.70 23.70 23.10 1.50.20 33.80 10 - 11 - 11 - 1 0.8 1.5F Daiwa Liberal 
1/16  - 5/4/15 111 G3 Lord Derby Challenge Trophy - hcp NAK, JPN 1600 RH F 121 K Tosaki 10  22.90 22.90 22.60 1.32.20 33.00 14 - 15 - 13 - 1 3.5 3.1F Clarity City 
1/17  - 7/6/15 118 G1 Yasuda Kinen TOK, JPN 1600 LH F 128 Y Kawada 6  22.70 22.60 23.50 1.32.00 34.50 -  3 - 3 - 1 Nk 3.7F Vincennes 
1/18  - 22/11/15 119 G1 Mile Championship KYO, JPN 1600 RH F 126 R Moore 16  23.60 23.00 22.70 1.32.80 33.10 -  9 - 8 - 1 1.3 5.7 Fiero 
1/14  250 13/12/15 121 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 R Moore 11  23.22 23.44 22.68 1.33.92 22.28 7 3½ 7 4 7 2½ 1 0.8 4.1 Giant Treasure 

 608 1/5/16  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 J Moreira 6                 
Unbeaten in 6 starts last year to be named JRA Horse of the Year. Progressed to land first G1 in Yasuda Kinen (1600m) at Tokyo in June. Won November’s G1 Mile Championship 
off a 5-month spell. Settled mid-division and three-wide during the race but won impressively by 1.3L. Dug deep to win Hong Kong Mile at course and distance in December latest. 
Settles behind the speed or midfield. Handles all going. 

 

 

2 
↑ 詠彩繽紛 S391 (P) 

CONTENTMENT (AUS) 5 ch g 
Hussonet (USA) - Jemison (AUS) (Commands (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Benson Lo Tak Wing 

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
347 (56-40-42-27-182)  

柏寶 (2) 
B Prebble  
391 (45-34-29-37-246)  

126 lb 
(119) 

 

 

HK Career : 17 (9-2-2-0-4) Right-handed : 17 (9-2-2-0-4) Jockey : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 17 (9-2-2-0-4) GF+ : 8 (7-1-0-0-0) 
Lifetime : 17 (9-2-2-0-4) Non-Turf : - Good : 9 (2-1-2-0-4) 
2015/16 : 8 (3-1-2-0-2) Distance : 8 (3-2-1-0-2) Yielding : - 
G1 : 3 (1-0-1-0-1) Track & Dist : 8 (3-2-1-0-2) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 3 (3-0-0-0-0) 1400-1800 : 16 (9-2-2-0-3) HK$ : 18,578,600 
G1 win : '16 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup 1400m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/12  *699 14/6/15 99 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 128 J Moreira 9  23.69 23.99 22.52 1.34.51 22.52 3 3/4 2 3/4 2 SH 1 1 3.8 Let Me Go 
1/11  *775 12/7/15 104 - Sha Tin Mile Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 122 J Moreira 9  22.97 23.05 22.08 1.33.62 22.08 3 SH 1 N 1 1/2 1 N 2.4F Beauty Only 
1/14  73 1/10/15 110 [G3] Celebration Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 115 J Moreira 3  21.70 22.94 23.00 1.21.17 22.60 4 1¼ 4 2¾ 4 2½ 1 1/2 2F Giant Treasure 
1/14  137 25/10/15 115 [G2] Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 120 J Moreira 11  23.58 23.34 22.70 1.33.79 22.58 2 1 2 1½ 2 3/4 1 3/4 2F Beauty Only 
2/9  194 21/11/15 115 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 N Rawiller 4  23.16 23.75 22.45 1.33.74 22.31 3 3¾ 3 2¾ 3 2 2 1¼ 5.3 Beauty Flame 

5/14  250 13/12/15 115 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 N Rawiller 12  23.22 23.44 22.68 1.33.92 23.02 2 3/4 2 1¼ 2 1/2 5 2¾ 7.9 Maurice 
3/12  299 1/1/16 115 [G3] Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 132 J Moreira 6  21.47 23.81 22.46 1.21.25 22.55 5 1¼ 5 2½ 3 3/4 3 1¼ 2.1F Multivictory 
3/11  365 31/1/16 116 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 J Moreira 2  23.57 23.31 22.69 1.34.16 22.54 4 2¼ 3 2 3 1¼ 3 N 2.6F Giant Treasure 
1/9  442 28/2/16 119 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 B Prebble 7  22.31 23.45 21.91 1.21.24 21.83 2 1/2 2 1 2 1/2 1 1¾ 3.8 Beauty Flame 
5/8  533 3/4/16 115 [G2] Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH G 128 B Prebble 4  22.79 23.34 22.71 1.33.22 22.93 3 1¼ 5 2 7 1¾ 5 3 2.1F Beauty Only 

 608 1/5/16  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 B Prebble 2                 
Three-time course and distance winner. Breakthrough Group race win in HKG3 Celebration Cup Handicap (1400m) first-up this term, then defeated top-class field in HKG2 Sha Tin 
Trophy Handicap (1600m). Beaten next four including G1 Hong Kong Mile 5th. Maiden G1 win in February’s Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m). Below-par latest. Sits handy and 
has led in the past. Likes fast ground.  
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第八場 Race 8 – The Champions Mile (Group 1) - 1600m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
 

 

 

 

3 
 大印銀紙 T148 (B/H) 

GIANT TREASURE (USA)  ex Sea Defence   5 gr g 
Mizzen Mast (USA) - Palisade (USA) (Gone West (USA)) 
Owner(s): Pan Sutong 

 

高伯新 (香港) 

R Gibson (HK) 
266 (15-24-15-32-180)  

柏兆雷 (9) 
O Peslier  
2 (0-0-0-0-2)  

126 lb 
(119) 

 

 

HK Career : 13 (3-2-3-1-4) Right-handed : 15 (4-2-3-1-5) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 4 (2-0-1-0-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 13 (3-2-3-1-4) GF+ : 6 (2-0-2-0-2) 
Lifetime : 17 (5-2-4-1-5) Non-Turf : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Good : 8 (2-2-1-1-2) 
2015/16 : 7 (1-2-0-1-3) Distance : 7 (2-1-2-1-1) Yielding : - 
G1 : 3 (1-1-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 6 (1-1-2-1-1) Soft/Hvy : 2 (1-0-1-0-0) 
First Up : 5 (2-0-1-0-2) 1400-1800 : 15 (5-2-4-1-3) HK$ : 16,574,370 
G1 win : '16 Stewards' Cup 1600m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

3/12  *399 15/2/15 111 [G1] Hong Kong Classic Cup ST, HK 1800 RH G 126 D Whyte 6  24.95 23.67 23.00 1.48.62 22.71 5 4 6 3¼ 6 2½ 3 1/2 4.3 Thunder Fantasy 
5/14  *467 15/3/15 108 [G1] BMW Hong Kong Derby ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 D Whyte 7  24.49 24.28 22.90 2.01.28 23.23 7 4¼ 7 3¾ 4 1¼ 5 3¼ 4.9 Luger 
1/13  *569 26/4/15 104 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 129 D Whyte 11  22.08 22.95 22.87 1.21.60 22.35 8 3½ 9 5¼ 8 3¼ 1 SH 2.6F Beauty Only 
6/11  27 13/9/15 104 - Kwangtung Handicap Cup ST, HK 1400 RH GF 127 D Whyte 5  23.16 22.92 22.22 1.21.83 22.46 5 2¼ 3 1¼ 3 1¼ 6 2¾ 2.1F Beauty Only 
2/14  73 1/10/15 108 [G3] Celebration Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 116 D Whyte 2  21.70 22.94 23.00 1.21.17 22.67 8 2¾ 5 3½ 5 2¾ 2 1/2 5.6 Contentment 
5/14  137 25/10/15 103 [G2] Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 117 D Whyte 14  23.58 23.34 22.70 1.33.79 22.05 13 9 14 11 14 7½ 5 3½ 5.3 Contentment 
4/9  194 21/11/15 111 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 C Soumillon 5  23.16 23.75 22.45 1.33.74 22.09 6 7¼ 6 5¾ 6 4¾ 4 2½ 15 Beauty Flame 

2/14  250 13/12/15 119 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 C Soumillon 1  23.22 23.44 22.68 1.33.92 22.56 6 2½ 6 3 5 1½ 2 3/4 18 Maurice 
1/11  365 31/1/16 118 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 C Soumillon 6  23.57 23.31 22.69 1.34.16 22.33 6 4 5 3½ 5 2¼ 1 SH 3.8 Luger 
9/11  440 28/2/16 111 G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 C Soumillon 6  25.23 23.57 22.52 2.01.51 22.79 6 3½ 6 3¼ 5 1¾ 9 3½ 7.1 Designs On Rome 

 608 1/5/16  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 O Peslier 9                 
A leading four-year-old last year. Came of age this term splitting Maurice and Able Friend in December’s G1 Hong Kong Mile. Followed up with breakthrough win in January’s G1 
Stewards’ Cup (1600m). Not at best second start at 2000m last time in G1 Hong Kong Gold Cup. Usually held up mid pack. No ground issues. 

  

 

4 
 美麗之星 S117 (TT) 

BEAUTY FLAME (IRE)  ex Roca Tumu   6 br g 
Footstepsinthesand (GB) - Lucy Diamonds (IRE) (Orpen (USA)) 
Owner(s): Kwok Siu Ming 

 

告東尼 (香港) 

A S Cruz (HK) 
413 (33-39-45-32-264)  

蔡明紹 (3) 
M Chadwick  
171 (5-14-9-17-126)  

126 lb 
(118) 

 

 

HK Career : 23 (3-8-3-1-8) Right-handed : 24 (4-8-3-1-8) Jockey : 7 (1-3-0-0-3) 
Pre Import : 5 (3-0-0-1-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 22 (3-8-2-1-8) GF+ : 14 (3-5-2-1-3) 
Lifetime : 28 (6-8-3-2-9) Non-Turf : - Good : 12 (2-3-1-0-6) 
2015/16 : 7 (1-1-0-1-4) Distance : 13 (4-3-2-1-3) Yielding : - 
G1 : 5 (0-3-0-0-2) Track & Dist : 9 (1-3-1-1-3) Soft/Hvy : 2 (1-0-0-1-0) 
First Up : 5 (0-1-0-1-3) 1400-1800 : 25 (6-8-3-1-7) HK$ : 16,601,240 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/9  *344 25/1/15 115 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH GF 126 G Mosse 2  23.02 23.27 22.35 1.33.50 22.58 1 1 1 1¼ 1 1 2 1½ 23 Able Friend 
2/11  *465 15/3/15 117 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 G Mosse 4  21.97 23.38 22.52 1.21.10 22.83 2 1/2 2 1½ 2 N 2 2¼ 10 Able Friend 
2/8  *520 7/4/15 114 [G2] Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH GF 123 D Whyte 8  23.53 23.31 22.17 1.33.76 22.34 1 1 1 1¼ 1 1/2 2 1¼ 9.4 Able Friend 

7/11  3 6/9/15 109 - HKSAR CE’s Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 130 D Whyte 4  23.94 22.45 22.37 1.08.76 22.59 -  7 2¾ 6 2½ 7 3¾ 3.6 I'm In Charge 
8/14  73 1/10/15 112 [G3] Celebration Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 128 G Mosse 10  21.70 22.94 23.00 1.21.17 23.79 1 SH 1 1/2 1 N 8 5 9.3 Contentment 
4/14  137 25/10/15 112 [G2] Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 125 K C Ng 8  23.58 23.34 22.70 1.33.79 23.24 1 1 1 1½ 1 3/4 4 3¼ 55 Contentment 
1/9  194 21/11/15 118 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 G Mosse 3  23.16 23.75 22.45 1.33.74 22.29 2 1½ 2 1½ 2 1 1 1¼ 37 Contentment 

6/14  250 13/12/15 115 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 G Mosse 5  23.22 23.44 22.68 1.33.92 23.00 3 1¼ 3 1¾ 3 3/4 6 2¾ 11 Maurice 
7/11  365 31/1/16 113 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 G Mosse 3  23.57 23.31 22.69 1.34.16 22.98 1 3/4 1 1¼ 1 1/2 7 1¾ 13 Giant Treasure 
2/9  442 28/2/16 115 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 Z Purton 2  22.31 23.45 21.91 1.21.24 22.17 1 1/2 1 1 1 1/2 2 1¾ 6.7 Contentment 

 608 1/5/16  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 M Chadwick 3                 
Won Britannia Handicap (1600m) at Royal Ascot as 3yo. Developed into elite-grade miler last term running second to Able Friend in G1 Stewards’ Cup and G1 Queen’s Silver 
Jubilee Cup. Caused upset to beat Able Friend in November’s G2 Jockey Club Mile. Best effort since was latest 2nd in G1 Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m). Missed latest 
planned engagement due to lameness. Usually leads. No ground worries.  

 

 

5 
↑ 美麗大師 S411 (H/TT) 

BEAUTY ONLY (IRE)  ex Gentleman Only   5 b g 
Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) - Goldendale (IRE) (Ali-Royal (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Eleanor Kwok Law Kwai Chun & Patrick Kwok Ho Chuen 

 

告東尼 (香港) 

A S Cruz (HK) 
413 (33-39-45-32-264) 

郭能 (10) 
N Callan  
404 (33-33-38-33-267)  

126 lb 
(117) 

 

 

HK Career : 18 (5-3-2-3-5) Right-handed : 22 (8-3-2-3-6) Jockey : 14 (5-3-0-2-4) 
Pre Import : 4 (3-0-0-0-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 18 (5-3-2-3-5) GF+ : 8 (3-3-0-1-1) 
Lifetime : 22 (8-3-2-3-6) Non-Turf : - Good : 12 (5-0-2-2-3) 
2015/16 : 8 (2-1-2-1-2) Distance : 11 (4-2-0-2-3) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 3 (0-0-1-1-1) Track & Dist : 11 (4-2-0-2-3) Soft/Hvy : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
First Up : 4 (3-0-0-0-1) 1400-1800 : 19 (8-3-1-3-4) HK$ : 15,648,620 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

5/13  *644 24/5/15 102 - Cl.1 Handicap ST, HK 1600 RH Y 119 N Callan 13  23.11 24.28 24.01 1.35.89 23.85 7 5 9 5½ 7 3¼ 5 2¼ 3.9F Travel Brother 
2/11  *775 12/7/15 108 - Sha Tin Mile Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 127 N Callan 5  22.97 23.05 22.08 1.33.62 21.72 8 2½ 7 3 6 2½ 2 N 3.7 Contentment 
1/11  27 13/9/15 112 - Kwangtung Handicap Cup ST, HK 1400 RH GF 129 N Callan 3  23.16 22.92 22.22 1.21.83 21.78 7 3¼ 7 3½ 7 2¾ 1 Nose 5.7 Divine Calling 
2/14  137 25/10/15 111 [G2] Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 119 N Callan 7  23.58 23.34 22.70 1.33.79 22.01 9 6½ 10 8¼ 10 5 2 3/4 3.6 Contentment 
3/9  193 21/11/15 115 G2 LONGINES Jockey Club Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 123 G Mosse 9  25.02 23.62 22.70 2.01.84 22.30 8 5¾ 8 5 8 3¼ 3 3/4 4.2 Military Attack 

8/13  251 13/12/15 108 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 G Mosse 9  23.75 23.59 23.62 2.00.60 23.94 5 8¼ 5 7¼ 5 5½ 8 7½ 9.1 A Shin Hikari 
4/11  365 31/1/16 114 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 R Moore 5  23.57 23.31 22.69 1.34.16 22.33 9 6½ 7 5 8 3½ 4 1¼ 6.3 Giant Treasure 
3/9  442 28/2/16 114 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 R Moore 1  22.31 23.45 21.91 1.21.24 21.57 8 3¾ 7 4¾ 7 4 3 2 5.5 Contentment 
5/6  473 13/3/16 115 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 133 N Callan 3  24.10 23.70 22.02 1.34.52 22.27 5 3¼ 6 3¾ 5 1¾ 5 3¼ 4.1 Rewarding Hero 
1/8  533 3/4/16 117 [G2] Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 N Callan 1  22.79 23.34 22.71 1.33.22 22.55 6 2½ 6 3¼ 5 1 1 1¼ 6.6 Rewarding Hero 

 608 1/5/16  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 N Callan 10                 
G3 winner at 1800m in Italy as a juvenile. Won the HKG1 Hong Kong Classic Mile in January 2015. Opened this term with a late rush to land a 1400m Class 1 handicap. Solid 
efforts next five starts in high grade including 3rd in G1 Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m). Below par 5th on easy going in March Class 1. Landed HKG2 Chairman’s Trophy 
(1600m) latest. Hold up runner. Relishes fast.  
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第八場 Race 8 – The Champions Mile (Group 1) - 1600m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
 

 

 

 

6 
 

 小河彎彎  (TT) 
BOW CREEK (IRE) 5 b/br h 
Shamardal (USA) - Beneventa (GB) (Most Welcome (GB)) 
Owner(s): Godolphin 

 
奧詩 (澳洲) 

J O'Shea (AUS) 
  

潘頓 (11) 
Z Purton 
395 (58-59-33-42-203)  
 

126 lb 
(117) 

 

 

HK Starts : - Right-handed : 6 (1-0-1-0-4) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : 6 (1-1-1-0-3) 
Lifetime : 23 (6-3-2-2-10) Non-Turf : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Good : 9 (3-1-0-1-4) 
2015/16 : 6 (1-1-0-0-4) Distance : 12 (3-2-1-1-5) Yielding : - 
G1 : 4 (0-0-0-0-4) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : 6 (1-1-1-1-2) 
First Up : 7 (0-1-0-1-5) 1400-1800 : 19 (6-2-2-1-8) HK$ : 4,705,830 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/8  - 23/8/14 109 G2 Celebration Mile GOO, GB 1600 RH G 124 J Fanning 1  - - - 1.37.76 - -  -  -  1 1.5 9/2 Emell 
1/8  - 13/9/14 115 G2 Solonaway S. LEO, IRE 1600 LH GF 129 J Fanning 1  - - - 1.37.63 - -  -  -  1 0.5 7/1 Mustajeeb 
6/6  - 24/4/15 106 G2 Sandown Mile SAN, GB 1613 RH G 131 W Buick 1  - - - 1.44.57 - -  -  -  6 5.3 4/1 Custom Cut 
6/6  - 11/7/15 74 G2 Summer Mile S. ASC, GB 1600 RH GF 127 W Buick 8  - - - 1.40.31 - -  -  -  6 22 15/2 Arod 

2/12  - 24/10/15 113 G2 Crystal Mile M V, AUS 1600 LH G 130 J McDonald 4  - - 36.04 1.35.02 - 8 - 5 - 7 - 2 0.5 17 Turn Me Loose 
12/15  - 7/11/15 103 G1 Emirates S. - hcp FLEM, AUS 1600 LH S 122 J McDonald 9  - - 36.39 1.36.26 - 9 - 9 - 7 - 12 6.95 5EF Turn Me Loose 
13/18  - 13/2/16 111 G1 C F Orr S. CAUL, AUS 1400 LH G 130 B Melham 2  - - 35.23 1.22.64 - 11 - 9 - 10 - 13 3.3 10 Suavito 
1/13  - 27/2/16 117 G2 Peter Young S. CAUL, AUS 1800 LH G 130 D Oliver 8  - - 34.99 1.48.61 - 10 - 9 - 7 - 1 1.5 5F Fenway 
8/10  - 12/3/16 113 G1 Australian Cup FLEM, AUS 2000 LH G 130 D Oliver 10  - - 33.97 2.03.96 - 9 - 10 - 9 - 8 1.95 3.1F Preferment 
5/15  - 2/4/16 107 G1 Doncaster Mile - hcp RAND, AUS 1600 RH S 120 J McDonald 4  - - 36.67 1.35.27 - -  8 - 12 - 5 7.5 19 Winx 

 608 1/5/16  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 Z Purton 11                 
Progressed into high-class front-running miler in Europe with brace of G2 wins at the distance in summer 2014. Below-par two starts in 2015 for Godolphin and sent to Australia. 
Kicked off with 2nd to Turn Me Loose in 1600m G2 at Moonee Valley in October. Came from deep to win 1800m G2 Peter Young Stakes in February. Well-beaten in four G1s 
around that win, latterly 5th to Winx in Doncaster Mile (1600m). Tactically versatile. Handles soft but best on sound surface. 
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 準備就緒 S183 (B-/TT) 

GUN PIT (AUS) 5 b g 
Dubawi (IRE) - Magic Tori (AUS) (Ali-Royal (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Cheng Chung Wah 

 

方嘉柏 (香港) 

C Fownes (HK) 
411 (29-34-34-32-282)  

何澤堯 (5) 
C Y Ho  
389 (14-21-22-36-296)  

126 lb 
(117) 

 

 

HK Career : 22 (8-3-1-2-8) Right-handed : 19 (8-2-1-2-6) Jockey : 3 (1-0-0-0-2) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 9 (0-1-1-1-6) GF+ : 4 (0-2-0-0-2) 
Lifetime : 22 (8-3-1-2-8) Non-Turf : 10 (7-1-0-0-2) Good : 7 (0-0-1-2-4) 
2015/16 : 5 (1-1-0-0-3) Distance : 14 (8-2-1-1-2) Yielding : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : 3 (0-1-0-0-2) Track & Dist : 4 (0-1-1-0-2) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (3-0-0-0-2) 1400-1800 : 18 (8-2-1-2-5) HK$ : 8,309,649 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

11/11  *326 18/1/15 73 [G1] Hong Kong Classic Mile ST, HK 1600 RH GF 126 O Doleuze 7  22.74 23.53 23.27 1.33.95 26.32 1 SH 1 N 1 SH 11 19 36 Beauty Only 
6/13  *430 1/3/15 98 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1800 RH GF 127 U Rispoli 10  23.45 23.64 23.41 1.47.05 23.28 9 5 10 5¾ 10 4¾ 6 4 67 Contentment 

10/14  *467 15/3/15 103 [G1] BMW Hong Kong Derby ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 B Prebble 8  24.49 24.28 22.90 2.01.28 23.55 9 5¾ 9 5¼ 7 2 10 6 99 Luger 
1/9  *491 25/3/15 103 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1650 RH AWT 133 Z Purton 5  23.61 22.89 22.42 1.37.39 21.82 7 4¾ 7 6 7 3¾ 1 SH 1.9F Sichuan Vigour 

1/12  *743 1/7/15 109 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1650 RH AWT 133 Z Purton 6  24.17 23.56 21.40 1.37.36 21.20 7 4 7 4 4 1¼ 1 3/4 2F Sichuan Vigour 
1/14  185 18/11/15 115 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1650 RH AWT 132 Z Purton 3  22.75 23.23 22.54 1.36.34 22.22 7 4 8 4¼ 5 2 1 2 1.6F Eroico 

16/16  - 6/12/15 75 G1 Champions Cup CYO, JPN 1800 LH Dirt 126 Z Purton 14  24.70 24.80 25.40 1.50.40 42.70 3 - 6 - 6 - 16 ML 15.4 Sambista 
6/14  385 6/2/16 117 [G3] Centenary Vase - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 133 C Y Ho 7  23.20 24.26 23.43 1.47.21 22.69 10 5¾ 11 6¾ 12 6¾ 6 2 99 Secret Weapon 
2/12  - 5/3/16 108 G1 Al Maktoum Challenge R3 MEY, UAE 2000 LH Dirt 126 J Moreira 1  - - - 2.03.09 - -  -  -  2 4.5 8/1 Special Fighter 

12/12  - 26/3/16 70 G1 Dubai World Cup MEY, UAE 2000 LH Dirt 126 J Moreira 3  - - - 2.01.83 - -  -  -  12 36.3 40/1 California Chrome 
 608 1/5/16  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 C Y Ho 5                 

Perfect 7 from 7 on Sha Tin’s dirt track. Sole turf win came in 1650m Happy Valley Class 4 in April 2014. Smart turf effort when running-on 6th to Secret Weapon in 1800m HKG3 
at Sha Tin in February. Fine 2nd back to dirt next time in G1 Al Maktoum Challenge Round 3 (2000m) at Meydan, Dubai. Failed to handle kick-back when eased to last in G1 Dubai 
World Cup (2000m) at Meydan latest. Can settle back or handy. Possibly appreciates some give.  
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 安全檢查   

SAFETY CHECK (IRE) 5 ch h 
Dubawi (IRE) - Doors To Manual (USA) (Royal Academy (USA)) 
Owner(s): Godolphin 

 
艾柏賓 (阿聯酋) 

C Appleby (UAE) 
  

麥道朗 (4) 
J McDonald 
5 (0-0-0-2-3) 

126 lb 
(116) 

 

 

HK Starts : - Right-handed : 4 (1-1-1-1-0) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : 5 (3-1-0-0-1) 
Lifetime : 24 (10-5-1-2-6) Non-Turf : 4 (0-2-0-1-1) Good : 9 (6-1-0-1-1) 
2016 : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) Distance : 8 (3-2-0-1-2) Yielding : - 
G1 : - Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : 6 (1-1-1-0-3) 
First Up : 6 (2-2-1-0-1) 1400-1800 : 22 (10-4-1-2-5) HK$ : 7,134,670 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

4/16  - 23/8/14 - - hcp GOO, GB 1400 RH G 128 W Buick 18  - - - 1.25.33 - -  -  -  4 2.5 16/1 Almargo 
1/17  - 6/9/14 - - hcp ASC, GB 1400 St GF 124 C Hardie 12  - - - 1.26.44 - -  -  -  1 Hd 8/1 Redvers 
6/11  - 19/9/14 91 L Dubai Duty Free Cup NBY, GB 1400 St GS 125 W Buick 5  - - - 1.29.52 - -  -  -  6 7.3 4/1 Lady Lara 
1/13  - 8/1/15 110 - hcp MEY, UAE 1400 LH G 122 C Hardie 3  - - - 1.23.13 - -  -  -  1 2.8 13/2 Another Party 
1/10  - 22/1/15 116 G2 Al Fahidi Fort MEY, UAE 1400 LH G 126 W Buick 2  - - - 1.23.09 - -  -  -  1 4 3/1 Eastern Rules 
1/11  - 26/2/15 115 G2 Zabeel Mile MEY, UAE 1600 LH G 129 W Buick 5  - - - 1.35.53 - -  -  -  1 1 6/4F Dark Emerald 
3/7  - 28/7/15 116 G2 Lennox S. GOO, GB 1400 RH GS 133 W Buick 9  - - - 1.25.98 - -  -  -  3 1 11/1 Toormore 

10/15  - 12/9/15 77 G2 Park S. DON, GB 1400 St G 130 W Buick 13  - - - 1.24.98 - -  -  -  10 20 7/1 Limato 
1/9  - 21/1/16 115 G2 Al Fahidi Fort MEY, UAE 1400 LH G 126 W Buick 7  - - - 1.22.77 - -  -  -  1 1.8 4/6F Harry's Son 

1/10  - 25/2/16 116 G2 Zabeel Mile MEY, UAE 1600 LH G 130 W Buick 4  - - - 1.36.45 - -  -  -  1 SH 5/6F Ghaamer 
 608 1/5/16  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 J McDonald 4                 

5 of 10 career wins achieved at Meydan, Dubai, the other 5 in England. Smart handicapper first two seasons, winning five from 17. Pattern race breakthrough win in January 2015 
G2 Al Fahidi Fort (1400m) and backed up in G2 Zabeel Mile. Repeated in both contests this year, grinding home to nick the Zabeel Mile by a short-head. Usually dropped in mid-
pack. Best on sound surface.  
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B 22 

第八場 Race 8 – The Champions Mile (Group 1) - 1600m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
 

 

 

 

9 
↑ 駿馬名駒 N376  

REWARDING HERO (GB) 7 b g 
Exceed And Excel (AUS) - Caldy Dancer (IRE) (Soviet Star (USA)) 
Owner(s): Lee Fung Tai 

 

約翰摩亞 (香港) 

J Moore (HK) 
406 (36-30-39-26-275)  

貝湯美 (7) 
T Berry  
27 (2-4-3-4-14)  

126 lb 
(115) 

 

 

HK Career : 42 (9-5-5-6-17) Right-handed : 42 (9-5-5-6-17) Jockey : 7 (1-2-0-2-2) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 40 (9-5-5-6-15) GF+ : 18 (3-3-4-4-4) 
Lifetime : 42 (9-5-5-6-17) Non-Turf : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Good : 21 (5-2-1-2-11) 
2015/16 : 10 (1-1-0-0-8) Distance : 19 (4-5-2-1-7) Yielding : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 6 (0-1-1-0-4) Track & Dist : 19 (4-5-2-1-7) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 4 (2-0-0-1-1) 1400-1800 : 37 (8-5-5-5-14) HK$ : 15,898,625 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

10/14  73 1/10/15 108 [G3] Celebration Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 128 N Callan 13  21.70 22.94 23.00 1.21.17 23.34 13 4¾ 10 6¼ 10 4¾ 10 7 31 Contentment 
12/14  137 25/10/15 105 [G2] Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 126 K Teetan 12  23.58 23.34 22.70 1.33.79 22.82 12 8½ 13 10¼ 12 6½ 12 7¼ 34 Contentment 

7/9  194 21/11/15 106 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 D Whyte 9  23.16 23.75 22.45 1.33.74 22.35 8 8½ 7 7 8 5¾ 7 5¼ 99 Beauty Flame 
8/14  250 13/12/15 114 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 H Bowman 14  23.22 23.44 22.68 1.33.92 22.52 11 6 11 6¾ 11 4¼ 8 3¼ 99 Maurice 
8/12  299 1/1/16 103 [G3] Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 127 N Callan 5  21.47 23.81 22.46 1.21.25 22.90 10 3½ 9 3¾ 7 1¾ 8 4½ 26 Multivictory 

10/11  365 31/1/16 109 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 H Bowman 8  23.57 23.31 22.69 1.34.16 22.53 8 6½ 10 7½ 9 4½ 10 3½ 99 Giant Treasure 
5/12  394 10/2/16 112 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 133 Y T Cheng 10  22.07 22.98 22.56 1.21.20 22.33 10 5¾ 10 6½ 9 3¼ 5 1¾ 52 Thewizardofoz 
8/9  442 28/2/16 108 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 T Berry 8  22.31 23.45 21.91 1.21.24 21.95 9 4½ 9 5½ 9 4½ 8 4¾ 17 Contentment 
1/6  473 13/3/16 115 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 125 J Moreira 2  24.10 23.70 22.02 1.34.52 21.82 4 2½ 3 1¾ 4 1¼ 1 3/4 9.5 Luger 
2/8  533 3/4/16 114 [G2] Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 J Moreira 3  22.79 23.34 22.71 1.33.22 22.80 4 1¾ 4 1½ 3 3/4 2 1¼ 8.4 Beauty Only 

 608 1/5/16  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 T Berry 7                 
Four-time course and distance winner who progressed through handicap grades to compete with the best. Ran 3rd behind Able Friend in January 2015 G1 Stewards’ Cup (1600m) 
and 2nd to that rival in G1 Champions Mile that May. Well below par this term until course and distance Class 1 win in March. 2nd latest in HKG2 Chairman’s Trophy (1600m). Can 
sit handy or close from deep. No ground issues. 

 

 

10 
↑ 誰可拼 S110 (H/TT) 

DUNDONNELL (USA) 6 b g 
First Defence (USA) - Family (USA) (Danzig (USA)) 
Owner(s): Elizabeth Lee Ho Ling 

 

方嘉柏 (香港) 

C Fownes (HK) 
411 (29-34-34-32-282) 

羅理雅 (12) 
N Rawiller 
294 (18-30-39-21-186) 

126 lb 
(113) 

 

 

HK Career : 25 (3-4-5-2-11) Right-handed : 25 (3-4-4-2-12) Jockey : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
Pre Import : 8 (3-1-2-1-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 25 (3-4-5-2-11) GF+ : 17 (5-2-5-1-4) 
Lifetime : 33 (6-5-7-3-12) Non-Turf : - Good : 15 (1-3-1-2-8) 
2015/16 : 7 (0-0-1-1-5) Distance : 4 (0-0-1-1-2) Yielding : - 
G1 : 5 (0-0-0-3-2) Track & Dist : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Soft/Hvy : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
First Up : 5 (0-0-3-0-2) 1400-1800 : 25 (5-5-6-2-7) HK$ : 11,641,360 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

4/11  *465 15/3/15 112 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 D Whyte 7  21.97 23.38 22.52 1.21.10 22.99 5 2¼ 4 2¾ 5 1½ 4 4½ 46 Able Friend 
1/10  *567 26/4/15 116 [G2] Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 S Pasquier 3  23.45 22.12 22.80 1.08.37 22.56 -  4 1 3 1½ 1 1¼ 14 Gold-Fun 
7/14  *661 31/5/15 113 [G3] Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 133 N Callan 3  23.38 22.14 22.95 1.08.47 23.42 -  5 1½ 6 1½ 7 4½ 10 Not Listenin'Tome 

12/14  73 1/10/15 107 [G3] Celebration Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 129 Z Purton 1  21.70 22.94 23.00 1.21.17 23.98 3 1 3 2 3 1¾ 12 8 10 Contentment 
8/14  138 25/10/15 101 [G2] Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 120 N Rawiller 11  23.23 22.17 22.95 1.08.35 22.94 -  10 4¾ 12 4¼ 8 4¼ 38 Able Friend 
8/11  195 21/11/15 105 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 K Teetan 1  23.36 21.81 23.14 1.08.31 23.51 -  4 1¾ 3 1½ 8 3¾ 24 Gold-Fun 
4/13  248 13/12/15 111 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 D Whyte 1  23.91 22.03 22.80 1.08.74 22.79 -  9 3¼ 7 3 4 3 47 Peniaphobia 
3/10  298 1/1/16 110 [G3] Bauhinia Sprint Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 129 G Benoist 3  13.23 20.53 22.52 0.56.28 22.31 -  10 3 7 2¼ 3 1 24 Not Listenin'Tome 
5/9  442 28/2/16 113 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 N Callan 6  22.31 23.45 21.91 1.21.24 21.87 7 3 5 3¼ 5 2¾ 5 2½ 19 Contentment 
7/8  529 3/4/16 97 [G2] Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 O Doleuze 2  23.88 22.56 21.92 1.08.36 22.85 -  2 3/4 2 1/2 7 6¼ 11 Lucky Bubbles 

 608 1/5/16  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 N Rawiller 12                 
Talented local sprinter on his day. Biggest success when defeating stablemate Gold-Fun to win 2015 HKG2 Sprint Cup (1200m). 4th in G1 Hong Kong Sprint (1200m) and 3rd in 
HKG3 Bauhinia Sprint Trophy (1000m) best efforts this term. Moderate both starts since for new stable. 1527m winner in England and 4th in 2012 G1 Breeders’ Cup Juvenile Turf 
at distance. Usually sits handy. Best on sound surface.  
 
 

 

11 
↑ 天才 S217 (B1) 

SECRET WEAPON (GB) 6 b g 
Choisir (AUS) - Just Devine (IRE) (Montjeu (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Leung Lun Ping 

 

葉楚航 (香港) 

C H Yip (HK) 
420 (29-28-36-37-290)  

安國倫 (8) 
T Angland 
6 (2-0-1-0-3) 

126 lb 
(113) 

 

 

HK Career : 13 (5-0-2-3-3) Right-handed : 13 (5-0-2-3-3) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 2 (1-0-0-1-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 13 (5-0-2-3-3) GF+ : 4 (2-0-0-1-1) 
Lifetime : 15 (6-0-2-4-3) Non-Turf : - Good : 10 (3-0-2-3-2) 
2015/16 : 7 (3-0-1-2-1) Distance : 6 (4-0-0-1-1) Yielding : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 6 (4-0-0-1-1) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (0-0-1-3-1) 1400-1800 : 10 (5-0-2-2-1) HK$ : 5,522,670 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/14  *551 19/4/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 123 D Whyte 4  23.11 23.75 22.70 1.34.00 22.18 8 5 9 5½ 9 3¼ 1 2 2.7F So Caffe 
1/14  *658 31/5/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 131 D Whyte 10  23.50 24.11 23.02 1.35.51 22.30 9 3¾ 9 5 10 4½ 1 1¼ 1.7F Cheeky Too 
8/12  *699 14/6/15 85 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 119 D Whyte 6  23.69 23.99 22.52 1.34.51 22.54 10 5 9 4 8 2½ 8 2¾ 2.4F Contentment 
4/11  7 6/9/15 82 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 123 D Whyte 2  23.06 23.03 22.20 1.22.35 22.09 7 3 7 5¼ 7 4 4 3¼ 8.2 Packing Pins 
1/14  84 4/10/15 91 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GY 123 D Whyte 10  23.38 24.52 22.97 1.35.17 22.61 9 5½ 9 5¾ 7 2¼ 1 1¼ 2.8F Travel First 
1/14  160 8/11/15 99 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 127 D Whyte 2  23.55 23.55 22.81 1.34.55 22.41 8 4 8 3½ 7 2½ 1 3/4 3.4 Victory Magic 
3/12  354 24/1/16 105 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 132 D Whyte 2  22.00 23.84 23.76 1.23.14 23.05 9 4 8 6¾ 9 6 3 1½ 3F Friends Of Ka Ying 
1/14  385 6/2/16 109 [G3] Centenary Vase - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 115 D Whyte 2  23.20 24.26 23.43 1.47.21 22.79 7 4½ 7 4¾ 7 4 1 1/2 3.2F Romantic Touch 
7/11  440 28/2/16 113 G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 D Whyte 4  25.23 23.57 22.52 2.01.51 22.11 10 7¾ 10 8 11 5 7 2½ 5.2 Designs On Rome 
4/8  533 3/4/16 111 [G2] Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 D Whyte 6  22.79 23.34 22.71 1.33.22 22.79 7 4 7 4¾ 8 2 4 2½ 5.5 Beauty Only 

 608 1/5/16  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 T Angland 8                 
Five wins from 13 in Hong Kong, four at course and distance. First Pattern race attempt resulted in HKG3 win at 1800m in February. Kept on moderately next start upped to 2000m 
in G1 Hong Kong Gold Cup behind Designs On Rome. Solid 4th latest in HKG2 Chairman’s Trophy (1600m) when outkicked by winner. Settles back. No ground issues. 
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B 23 

第八場 Race 8 – The Champions Mile (Group 1) - 1600m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
 

 

 

 

12 
↑ 包裝奔馳 S386  

PACKING PINS (NZ) 5 b g 
Pins (AUS) - Splashing Out (NZ) (O'Reilly (NZ)) 
Owner(s): Lee Wan Keung & Lee Wong Wai Kuen 

 

姚本輝 (香港) 

P F Yiu (HK) 
357 (28-38-38-26-227)  

巫斯義 (1) 
G Mosse  
287 (17-27-28-24-191)  

126 lb 
(111) 

 

 

HK Career : 12 (6-3-1-0-2) Right-handed : 12 (6-3-1-0-2) Jockey : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 12 (6-3-1-0-2) GF+ : 5 (2-2-0-0-1) 
Lifetime : 12 (6-3-1-0-2) Non-Turf : - Good : 7 (4-1-1-0-1) 
2015/16 : 5 (2-1-1-0-1) Distance : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Yielding : - 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 4 (2-0-1-0-1) 1400-1800 : 9 (5-2-0-0-2) HK$ : 6,854,000 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/14  *241 14/12/14 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 120 N Callan 3  22.09 23.61 22.71 1.22.00 22.73 5 1½ 6 3¼ 5 2 2 2 1.9F Giant Treasure 
11/14  *449 8/3/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 121 N Callan 13  21.47 23.55 23.60 1.22.14 24.41 4 1¼ 9 3½ 9 2½ 11 7½ 1.8F Laugh Out Loud 
1/14  *486 21/3/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 122 J Moreira 2  21.36 23.59 23.84 1.22.07 23.52 4 1½ 5 3¼ 6 2 1 1½ 1.8F Charity Kingdom 
1/13  *566 26/4/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 129 J Moreira 11  22.14 23.75 22.55 1.22.33 22.23 12 4 8 4 6 2 1 1¾ 1.6F Ultimate Glory 
1/14  *662 31/5/15 86 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 122 J Moreira 14  23.06 22.89 22.73 1.22.37 22.57 9 3¼ 4 2 3 1 1 SH 2.3F Eroico 
1/11  7 6/9/15 94 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 J Moreira 10  23.06 23.03 22.20 1.22.35 22.08 4 1½ 4 2¼ 3 3/4 1 1¾ 1.8F High And Mighty 
1/14  100 10/10/15 105 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 128 Z Purton 6  21.06 22.78 23.55 1.20.91 23.19 5 1¼ 5 3¾ 5 2¼ 1 2¼ 3.8 Gurus Dream 
5/9  194 21/11/15 111 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 Z Purton 2  23.16 23.75 22.45 1.33.74 22.34 5 5½ 4 4¼ 4 3¼ 5 2½ 6.7 Beauty Flame 

2/12  299 1/1/16 111 [G3] Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 125 Z Purton 9  21.47 23.81 22.46 1.21.25 22.49 3 3/4 2 N 1 SH 2 HD 2.2 Multivictory 
3/8  529 3/4/16 108 [G2] Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 G Mosse 5  23.88 22.56 21.92 1.08.36 21.94 -  5 5¼ 5 2 3 2¼ 5.1 Lucky Bubbles 

 608 1/5/16  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 G Mosse 1                 
Emerging talent with six wins from 12 starts. Leapt from Class 2 handicap to finish fair 5th in November’s G2 Jockey Club Mile, his first attempt at the distance. Narrowly denied by 
low-weighted rival in 1400m HKG3 handicap next start. Suffered eye injury during dirt barrier trial in January and not seen again until solid 3rd to Lucky Bubbles in HKG2 Sprint Cup 
(1200m) latest. Can settle back or race handily. All starts on good or good to firm. 
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B 24 

第八場 Race 8 – The Champions Mile (Group 1) - 1600m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
 

 

 

 

12 Starters. 
 

See “Barrier Trial Information” at B31. 
 
See “SPEED MAP” at the back page of the Full Race Form. 
 

 

1st 2nd 3rd 4th Finishing Time 
     

Distances Win $ Quinella $ 3 Pick 1 $ 

Tierce $ Trio $ 

Quartet $ First 4 $ 

Quinella Place (1st & 2nd) $ (1st & 3rd) $ (2nd & 3rd) $ 

Place (1st) $ (2nd) $ (3rd) $ 

Double $ Double Trio $ 

 Start – 1200M 1200 – 800M 800 – 400M 400M - Finish Finish 

Standard Time 24.65 22.85 23.25 22.80 1.33.55 


